

## AFTER RECESS

At 5:00 o'clock P. M., the House resumed its session.

Present at roll call were the following Members:

## Messrs.—

Speaker, Combs, Boyer, Joiner, Brockmeyer, McNulty, Melvin, Whitmore, Dowell, Hance, Linton, Mitchell, Boone, Culver, MacDaniel, Maguire, Staten, Tyler, Harrison, Latham, Lowe, Butler, Long, Quinn, Bennett, Corkran, Matthews, Merryweather, Burkley, Harris, Mackie, Garbelman, Nichols, Risley, Polk, Collins, Houck, Payne, Davis, Getz, Hess, Moore, Blades, Wise, Bullock, Dembowski, Kosakowski, Nowakowski, Silk, Walters, Antonelli, Behounek, Holub, Panuska, Urban, Acker, Brooks, Curran, O'Malley, Abramson, Dixon, Friedman, Imber, Welcome, Cardin, Mandel, Stark, Baumann, Myers, Cohill, Geiger, Grumbacher, Mason, McElwee, White (R. T.), Cook (E. P.), Hostetler, Lee, Walker, Woodward, Cook (N. S.), Driscoll, Kelley, Walsh, Hahn, Hale, Magin, O'Farrell, Clark, Murray, Caldwell, Hanna, White (E. H.), Bray, Buckel, Savage.

Total—96

NEGATIVE—NONE

## LAID OVER BILL WITH AMENDMENTS

Mr. Melvin, for the Judiciary Committee, reported favorably, with amendments,

House Bill No. 1—By the Speaker:

Subject: "INTERRACIAL COMMISSION", sub-title "PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS", TO PROHIBIT DISCRIMINATION ON BASIS OF RACE, CREED, COLOR OR NATIONAL ORIGIN IN PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS.

Amendments to House Bill No. 1

By the Committee:

Amendment No. 1—In line 1 of the title and in line 2 of Section 1 on page 1 of the first reading file bill, strike out the following in each instance: "and 15" and insert in lieu thereof the following in each instance: ", 15 and 16".

*Which amendment was read and adopted.*

Amendment No. 2—In line 16 of the title of the printed bill, immediately following the word "origin", add the following: "and providing that nothing in this Act shall apply to or within the limits of certain political subdivisions of this State".

*Which amendment was read and adopted.*

Amendment No. 3—In line 18 of Section 11 on page 2 of the printed bill, strike out the following: "those establishments" and insert in lieu thereof the following: "places of public accommodation".

*Which amendment was read and adopted.*

Amendment No. 4—In line 20 of Section 11 on page 2 of the printed bill, immediately following the word "taverns", add the following: "; nor to that part or parts of other places of public accommodation, which part or parts are primarily devoted to the sale of alcoholic beverages".

*Which amendment was read and adopted.*